

No. 24-631

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DR. MAGNI HAMSO, individually and in her
Official Capacity as the Medical Director of the
Idaho Division of Medicaid,

Petitioner,

v.

M.H., et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Counsel for Respondents

JANE GORDON
Jane Gordon Law
1004 W. Fort St.
Boise, ID 83702

HOWARD A. BELODOFF
Law Office of Howard
Belodoff, PLLC
Counsel of Record

1004 W. Fort St.
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 331-3378

Hbelodoff@hotmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. M.H.’s and T.B.’s Factual Allegations in the Complaint	4
B. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
A. The Questions In This Appeal Are Different Then <i>Skrmetti</i>	10
B. <i>Geduldig</i> does not support granting review in this appeal.....	14
C. Gender Dysphoria is a proxy for Discrimination.....	16
D. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to the Medicaid Exclusion Policy.....	21
E. The Denial of Qualified Immunity Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Precedents and Existing Cases Provided Petitioner With Notice and Fair Warning	28

F. The Petitioner’s Circuit Conflicts Are Misleading And Exaggerated	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	29
Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	12
Bostock v. Clayton County, 590 U.S. 644, (2020)	16, 23, 24, 27
Boyden v. Conlin, 341 F.Supp.3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	32
Brandt v. Rutledge, 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	24
Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	17
Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

C.P. by and through Pritchard v.
Blue Cross Blue Shield,
536 F.Supp.3d 791 (W.D. Wash. 2021) 32

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
575 U.S. 600 (2015) 28

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 12, 22

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015) 19

Cruz v. Zucker,
195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 32

Cruz v. Zucker,
218 F. Supp. 3d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 32

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Doe v. Minnesota Dep't of Pub. Welfare and Hennepin Cnty Welfare Bd., 257 N.W.2d 816 (Minn.1977)	33
Doe v. Snyder, 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	31, 34
Fain v. Crouch, 618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.W.V. 2022)	15, 32
Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs., 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	32
Fletcher v. Alaska, 443 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020)	32
Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974) ..	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 29
Hecox v. Little, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 13929 (9th Cir. 2024) ..	25, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	29
<i>J. E. B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> , 511 U. S. 127 (1994)	22
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)....	15, 18, 31, 32, 36
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 329 (M.D.N.C. 2022)	32
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	25, 30, 31, 33
<i>Kasti v. Maricopa Cty. Comm. College</i> , 325 Fed. Appx. 492 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	23
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 24, 27, 33, 34, 35
<i>Lange v. Hous. Cnty.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (M.D. Ga. 2022).....	19
<i>Lange v. Hous. Cty.</i> , 110 F.4th 1254 (11th Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	26
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	23, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	30
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	32
<i>Pinneke v. Pressier</i> , 623 F.2d 546 (8th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>Prescott v. Rady Child.'s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F.Supp.3d 1090 (S.D. CA. 2017)	32
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 196 (2001)	28, 29
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2022)	29
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>Toomey v. Arizona</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219781 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019)	32
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	29
<i>United States v. Virginia (VMI)</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	22, 23
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	23
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	23
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Statutes

Idaho Code § 18-8901 13

Idaho Code § 56-270 13

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.372 11

Tenn. Code §68-33102(6) 11

Other Authorities

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Diagnostic and Statistical
Manual of Mental Disorders 6, 14, 16

World Professional Association for Transgender
Health Standard of Care 4, 5, 7
